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 Denver Police Officer Marika Putnam, along with three other officers, responded to a call 
concerning an allegedly suicidal individual1.  The officers entered the building and took an 
elevator to the fourth floor where they found the individual.  Officer Putnam, at the time, chose 
to arm herself with a pepper ball rifle.  This is considered a non-lethal weapon. The pepper ball 
rifle discharges plastic balls filled with PAVA/OC powder, which causes serious irritation of the 
eyes and respiratory system.  The individual was confronted and restrained without incident.  
While waiting for the elevator to take the individual downstairs and out of the building, Officer 
Putnam accidentally discharged her pepper ball rifle, immediately engulfing her and others in the 
noxious powder that spread throughout the area.  Investigation revealed that despite being trained 
to carry the pepper ball rifle with the Safety feature on, Officer Putnam had neglected to engage 
the Safety.  Later testing revealed that the rifle could not be made to fire with the Safety properly 
engaged. 
 

For improperly discharging her pepper ball rifle, the Deputy Director of Safety (DDOS) 
charged Officer Putnam with violating the following departmental rules and regulations: 
 

1 It was eventually revealed that the individual was not actually suicidal, but made the threat of suicide in an attempt 
to avoid being placed back onto the streets homeless.  

                                                           



RR-809 – Rough or Careless handling of City and Department property: 

Members shall use care in handling Department equipment and property and shall 
report immediately any that is lost, damaged, or in bad order; and  

RR-102.01- Duty to Obey Departmental Rules and Mayoral Executive Orders as it 
pertains to: 
 

  OMS 104.03(4)c7 Less Lethal Force and Control Options 

Officers are responsible for the care and handling of less lethal weapons to the 
same degree and under the same conditions as other weapons. The less lethal 
weapons shall be safely handled, carried, and stored while on and off duty; and  

  OMS 105.05(2) Discharge of Firearms 

All members of the Denver Police Department shall safely handle firearms while 
performing on-duty assignments and at all times while carrying/handling firearms 
while off-duty. 

 
For the RR-102 .01 violations, the DDOS assessed Officer Putnam a penalty of a ten-day 
suspension.  For the RR-809 violation, the DDOS assessed Officer Putnam a penalty of four 
fined days.  The DDOS determined the two penalties should run concurrently, so that the only 
punishment actually suffered by Officer Putnam was the ten-day suspension. 
 
 Officer Putnam appealed her discipline to a hearing officer.  The Hearing Officer found 
that the bringing of the RR-102.01 charge and the imposition of the ten-day suspension on that 
charge amounted to improper “stacking” of charges under Section 31.8 of the Disciplinary 
Handbook which explains, interprets and implements Denver Police Department’s Disciplinary 
Matrix2.  Specifically, the Hearing Officer found:  
 

The addition by the Manager of Safety of alleged violations of RR-
102.01constitutes “Specifications which are only alternative theories of 
addressing the same conduct [which] operate so as to unfairly increase the 
penalty.” They do not “… address a different aspect of or a different harm arising 
from the same conduct.” In finding both the RR-809 violation and the RR-102.01 
violations, the Manager refers to the same actions of Petitioner, carrying her 
pepper ball gun in responding to a possibly suicidal situation, and in discharging 
her pepper ball gun ….3 

 
As a result, the Hearing Officer vacated the ten-day suspension and imposed the four fined days 
as punishment for Officer Putnam’s misconduct.4   

2 Hearing Officer Decision, page 5 of 7. 
3 Hearing Officer Decision, page 6 of 7 
4 The above quoted language from the Hearing Officer’s decision, as well as his specific reference to “stacking” 
under Handbook Section 31.8 leads us to conclude that Officer Putnam is incorrect when she claims, at page 8 of her 
Answer Brief, that the Hearing Officer determined that the DDOS had not met his burden of proof as to the RR-
102.01 charges.  This argument would also appear to evidence a misunderstanding on the Officer’s part of the 

                                                           



 The DDOS has appealed that decision.  In doing so, the DDOS alleges that the Hearing 
Officer misinterpreted the Handbook and also that he improperly substituted his judgment for 
that of the DDOS.  We agree with the DDOS.  We reverse the Hearing Officer’s decision. 
 
 First, it is plain to us that the Hearing Officer misinterpreted the concept of “stacking.”   
The Disciplinary Handbook cautions against stacking of charges in the following fashion: 
 

31.8 Avoiding the Impact of “Stacking” – A balanced disciplinary system should 
impose fair and appropriate discipline based upon the nature of the misconduct 
and not simply upon the number of specifications that could arguably be charged 
and sustained. Discipline should be based upon the most specific violation(s) 
possible to adequately address the misconduct. In fashioning a final order of 
discipline in cases involving multiple specifications, the Manager of Safety must 
ensure that each specification addresses separate and distinct conduct or addresses 
a different aspect of or a different harm arising from the same conduct. 
Specifications which are only alternate theories of addressing the same conduct 
should not operate so as to unfairly increase the penalty. If multiple violations are 
sustained which are merely alternative theories of addressing the same conduct, 
the sustained violations should run concurrently with the most serious violation. 
Only if separate and distinct misconduct or different aspects of, or different harm 
arising from, the same misconduct are found, should penalties run consecutively.  
 

 The Hearing Officer has misinterpreted this provision in several critical respects.  First, 
because the penalties that the DDOS imposed for the multiple rules violations were assessed to 
run concurrently and not consecutively, there is no stacking.  Stacking is when multiple penalties 
are imposed for multiple rules violations which punish the exact same conduct.  That is not what 
occurred here.  Officer Putnam did not suffer the penalty of a ten day suspension PLUS the 
penalty of four fined days. Had both penalties been imposed consecutively; had Officer Putnam 
been caused to actually suffer the sum of both penalties, then there would have been stacking.  
Because she only suffered the imposition of the penalties concurrently, there was no stacking.  
 
 The Hearing Officer also misinterpreted this portion of the Handbook by ignoring the 
provisions which allow the DDOS to impose discipline on “the most specific violation” and then 
impose discipline to run concurrently “with the most serious violation.”   In the instant case, the 
more specific violation was the RR-102.01 violation because it dealt specifically with Officer’s 
Putnam’s handling and discharge of her weapon.   Also, in this case, the more specific violation 
was the more serious violation in that it carried with it the greater penalty.   The DDOS was not 
clearly erroneous when he decided to impose a ten-day suspension and four fined days, and run 
the two concurrently, with Officer Putnam suffering the most from the penalty for “the most 
serious violation.”  Not only was this not clearly erroneous on the part of the DDOS, but it was, 
in fact, in conformance with published disciplinary guidelines. 
  

Alternatively, it appears to us as if the Hearing Officer improperly substituted his 
judgment for that of the DDOS, in violation of our Rule 12 Section 9(B)(1)(a) when, arbitrarily, 

burdens imposed by our current Rule 12, as the burden at hearing now is on the appealing employee to prove that 
the DDOS’s decision was clearly erroneous. 

                                                           



he decided to allow the DDOS to impose discipline on the RR-809 charge but dismissed the RR-
102.01 charge.  It would have made much more sense if only one charge was available, given the 
fact that the RR-102.01 charge is more specific to the misconduct. In choosing to restrict the 
discipline to the RR-809 charge, the Hearing Officer improperly imposed his judgment on the 
DDOS, substituting and imposing his discretion over the discretion and deference which 
properly should have been afforded the DDOS.5 
 
 For all of the above reasons, the Hearing Officer’s decision is REVERSED.  The ten-day 
suspension originally imposed on Officer Putnam by the DDOS is re-instated. 

   

Filed the 24th day of November, 2015. 

 

 

For the Civil Service Commission, 

__________________   

By:  Earl E. Peterson, Executive Director 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 See, e.g., City Charter § 9.4.15(D); CSR 12 § (9)(B)(1). 
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DECISION AND FINAL ORDER, in Case No. 15 CSC 01A,  Jess Vigil v. Marika Putnam 
(P00029), by arranging that a true and correct copy of the same be sent by email to the following 
attorneys of record at the email addresses listed: 

 

John-Paul C. Sauer, Assistant City Attorney  dlefiling.litigation@denvergov.org 
Office of the City Attorney – Litigation Sect.  John.Sauer@denvergov.org 
201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1108 
Denver, Colorado  80202 
 
Brian R. Reynolds, Esq.    Brian@ReynoldsLawLLC.com 
Reynolds Law, LLC 
955 Bannock St., #200 
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